In the motion for preliminary 

approval, Plaintiffs and Class Counsel shall propose a Settlement Administrator subject to 

Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.’s approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld 

and the Court’s final approval. 

1.17 “Settlement Amount” means forty-six million dollars ($46,000,000.00) to be funded by the 

Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. and maintained in an escrow account at The Huntington 

National Bank for purposes of making payments pursuant to and effectuating this 

Stipulation. The Settlement Amount may be increased, but in no event will it exceed forty-

seven million and five hundred thousand dollars ($47,500,000.00), depending on certain 

conditions of the confidential Supplemental Agreement. Any increase to the Settlement 

Amount will be presented to the Court prior to the Fairness Hearing. The Parties agree that 

once the Settlement Amount is transferred to the escrow account it shall be considered a

[...]

access from Kaiser Permanente to Protected Health Information (“PHI”) as defined in the 

HIPAA regulations and such access shall occur only pursuant to a Court order. 

2.11 Within fifteen (15) days after the Court’s entry of the Preliminary Approval Order, the 

Kaiser Foundation Health Plan will pay the Settlement Amount of forty-six million dollars 

($46,000,000.00) into the Qualified Settlement Fund account administered by Class 

Counsel.  

2.12 The Net Settlement Fund shall be distributed to the Settlement Class in accordance with the 

Plan of Allocation, Exhibit G.  

2.13 Class Counsel may file a motion for an award of attorneys’ fees and costs, and service